

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Ave., Fourth Floor Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED January 17, 2025 12:30 PM</p>
<p>Colorado Court of Appeals Case No.: 2023CA73 Opinion by Hon. Timothy J. Schutz (Hon. Robert D. Hawthorne, concurring) Dissenting Opinion by Hon. Jerry N. Jones</p>	
<p>Petitioner: Matthew K. Hobbs, v.</p> <p>Respondents: City of Salida; Christy Doon, in her official capacity as City of Salida Administrator; and Giant Hornet LLC d/b/a HighSide! Bar and Grill.</p>	
<p><i>Attorneys for Amici Curiae Notes Live, Inc. and Notes Live Real Estate and Development, LLC:</i></p> <p>Tobin D. Kern Kern Law, LLC 2679 Main St., Ste. 727 Littleton, CO 80120 Ph.: (303) 960-7117 Email: tkern@kernlawllc.com</p>	<p>Case No.: 2024SC216</p>
<p align="center">Brief of Amici Notes Live, Inc. d/b/a Venu Holding Corp. and Notes Live Real Estate and Development, LLC In Support of Respondents</p>

Table of Contents

Certificate of Compliance	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity and Interest of Amici	1
Argument.....	3
A. Hobbs Primarily Makes Red Herring Arguments.....	3
B. The Crux of the § 25-12-103(11) Dispute Is Whether “Lessees, Licensees, Or Permittees” Of A State Governmental Entity Or Other Nonprofit Are Exempt Only When the State Governmental Entity Or Non-Profit <i>Personally Co-Uses</i> Property for the Exempted Event.	6
C. The Hobbs Majority’s Interpretation of the § 25-12-103(11) Exemption Correctly Applies Its Plain Language Without Adding or Subtracting Terms.	8
D. The <i>Hobbs</i> Majority’s Interpretation of § 25-12-103(11) Is Consistent with Its Legislative History.....	14
E. “Absurd Scenarios” Will Not Result from Application of § 25-12-103(11)’s Plain Language.....	17
Conclusion	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Smith</i> , 902 P.2d 1386, 1387 (Colo. 1995)	8
<i>Bloomer v. Boulder County Bd. Of Comm'ers</i> , 799 P.2d 942, 946 (Colo. 1990)	9
<i>Cisneros v. Elder</i> , 490 P. 3d 985, 988 (Colo. App. 2020)	8
<i>Denver Post Corp. v. Ritter</i> , 255 P.3d 1083, 1088-89 (Colo. 2011)	8
<i>Denver v. Gallegos</i> , 916 P.2d 509, 512 (Colo. 1996)	13
<i>Freed v. Bonfire Entertainment LLC et al.</i> , 2024COA65	passim
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70, 73, 105 S.Ct. 479, 83 L.Ed.2d 472 (1985) ..	10
<i>Hobbs v. City of Salida et al.</i> , 2023COA73	passim
<i>Northside Neighbors v. Notes Live, Inc. et al</i> , 2024CA72 (Colo. App.)	passim
<i>People v. Valenzuela</i> , 216 P. 3d 588, 592 (Colo. 2009)	9
<i>Town of Superior v. Midcities Co.</i> , 933 P.2d 596, 600 (Colo. 1997)	8
<i>Zab, Inc. v. Berenergy Corp.</i> , 136 P.3d 252, 255 (Colo. 2006)	9

Statutes

C.R.S. § 24-48.5-314(1)(a)(I)	14
C.R.S. § 24-4-104.5	13
C.R.S. § 25-10-101	13
C.R.S. § 25-12-101 <i>et seq.</i>	14
C.R.S. § 25-12-103	2
C.R.S. § 25-12-103(4) (aircraft), (7) (speed racing) and (10) (snowmaking)	4, 16
C.R.S. § 25-12-103(11)	passim
C.R.S. § 25-15-303	13
C.R.S. § 25-7-114.5	13
C.R.S. § 31-15-401(c), (e)	16
C.R.S. § 44-3-404	13
HB 87-1370	14, 15

Other Authorities

City Code, Colorado Springs § 9.8.101 *et seq.*.....2
City Code, Colorado Springs § 9.8.1092
Local noise ordinances of Arvada, Boulder, Broomfield, Centennial, Colorado
Springs, Denver, Lakewood, Grand Junction, Salida (citations omitted; link from
<https://library.municode.com/> provided)16
